The economic climate and increase in development sites being awarded to NAVs continues to

impact the volume of connections (4983 forecast connection volume for 2025-26 down from

5929 in our tariff model for 2024-25) and lengths of mains laid by Thames Water. This has

resulting in higher prices of c8% as some of our overheads are fixed and do not move in line

with volume changes.

6. Inflation

Inflation is included in all of our tariffs of between 2.5% to 3.5% depending on whether they are

CPIH, RPI or Salary related activities.  Salary inflation also includes the uplift for the change in NI

contributions.

7. Traffic Management

Our connections fees include typical traffic management for the activity, and we are seeing a

higher proportion of connections made to existing mains, and less in greenfield sites.  This has

resulted in a c2% increase in our tariffs.

8. Other cost drivers

Other contractual costs have increased by more than inflation, such as reinstatement. Materials

costs have decreased slightly.  Each customer scenario is impacted in different proportions

depending on the quantities included in the activity and surface type.

2024/25 2025/26 Net change

Water Infrastructure Charge £885 £1,475 £590

Waste Infrastructure Charge £455 £485 £30

Combined Infrastructure Charge £1,340 £1,960 £620

Water Environmental Component £0 £255 £255

Waste Environmental Component £0 £40 £40

Combined Environmental Component £0 £295 £295

Overall Infrastructure Charge inc Component £1,340 £2,255 £915 68%

46%

 New

 New

 New

% Change

67%

7%

4

Impact on customers

9. The combined impact of the price changes in sections 4,5,6,7 and 8 above exceeds 10% for all

customers as follows

Additional information

Worked examples

These examples have been prepared in line with OFWAT guidance regarding typical scenarios and

includes an additional scenario that we also consider a typical development for our business. We have

amended the worked examples to meet the requirements for unbundling our charges for Meters, Meter

installation and traffic management.  Traffic management is charged based on a typical value for the